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...(Interruptions)... I am sorry. [ don’t see why hon. Members who are fully familiar
with the procedure of the Question Hour ...(Interruptions)... No, vou cannot do it.
..(Interruptions)... One minute, please. Let us be very clear. Who ask the primary
question? The right to ask supplementaries belongs to the person who asks the
primary question. Other supplementaries are a matter of courtesy. ..(Interruptions)...
The rtule of this House, ..(/nterruptions).. Just a minute, please. Let me put the
record straight. The rule of this House -- and it was not made by me -- was
two supplementaries. I have expanded it to three supplementaries. 1 have to be
fair to others who .. .(Interruptions).. No, vou cannot do that. .. .(Interruptions)..
NG oil, Q_\HT %, aﬁﬁ, the question and two supplementaries is the established
practice. Then, additional supplementaries have been allowed. My predecessor had
restricted it to two additional supplementaries. 1 have expanded it to three. Now,
if I expand this further, then somebody else’s chance goes down, and I don’t see
why the next person should be deprived of his right. That’s all. ... (Interruptions)...
Please. ..(Interruptions)... SRIY, it is not by subject. ..(Interruptions).. It is not
by subject. It 1s a fair system. The Starred Questions are balloted, publicly balloted;
hon. Members witness it. After that, if the chance does not come, what 1s the Chair
to do? The Chair has nothing to do with the balloting. 1 have the list of questions
given. ...(Interruptions)...
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If the House is extended by the Government, [ have no problem in listing all these
things. Yes, Dr. Mitra.

Laying of gas pipeline from Bathinda to Srinagar

*182. DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had decided to lav gas pipeline from Bathinda to

Srinagar, via Jammu;

TTransliteration in Urdu Script.
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(b) if so, the progress of work in this regard along with the target date for its

completion; and

{c) fresh steps taken by Government to expedite the project and also its time-

bound completion?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN): (a) to (c) A Statement is
laid on the table of the House.

Statement

{a) The Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB) has authorized
GSPL India Gasnet Limited (GIGL), a Special Purpose Vehicle of Gujarat State Petronet
Ltd. (GSPL), Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. (IOCL), Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
{BPCL) and Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. (HPCL), for laying of natural gas

pipeline from Bathinda to Srinagar via Jammu.

{b) The original completion date for laying the pipeline project was 6.7.2014.
However, the project got delayed due to absence of anchor load customers and non-
availability of statutory/forest clearances from the State Governments. The completion
date will depend on the receipt of clearances from the statutory authorities. The
total length of the pipeline is 725 kms. As far as Right of Use (RoU) of land is
concerned, Notifications under Sections 3(1) and 6(1) of the Petroleum and Minerals
Pipeline (Acquisition of Right of User in Land) Act, 1962 (P&MP Act) have been
published for 452 km and 394 km respectively.

{¢) Ministry 1is facilitating GIGL in acquisition of Right of Use of land in

accordance with provisions of Petroleum and Minerals Pipelines Act, 1962.

DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Sir, while the Minister has given some details about
the delay of the project and so on, I have one fundamental question. I find from the
reply that there is no date at all set for completion of the project. It was originally
supposed to be completed on 06.07.2014. Now, almost one year later, the project is
not complete, and no target date has been set. I think, this is a serious lapse. So,
I would like to know from the Minister, through you, Sir, whether the Government

has decided on a fresh completion date.
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DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Sir, this is rather disappointing that we don’t have any
idea of the date of completion. But 1 would like to know f{rom the Minister, through

my second supplementary, what the problem is as of now. Is it only land acquisition
and right of use, or, is there any other problem which has stalled the project? And,
has any work happened on the ground in the project, or, are we still talking only
of acquisition of land and other technical requirements? Has any progress happened?
If so, how many kilometres of the pipeline have been completed?
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SHRI RANIIEB BISWAL: Sir, the hon. Minister hails from my State although
he represents Bihar in the Rajya Sabha. So, Sir, [ believe, he has a soft comer for

Odisha, at least. My question to the hon. Minmister 1s this. There 1s an Indian Ol
Refinery in Paradip where a pipeline has to be laid from Paradip to Haldia. Sir, 1
would like to know ..

MRE. CHAIRMAN: One minute. Please ask on the question.
SHRI RANIJIB BISWAL: Sir, I am asking the question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, this is not the question

SHRI RANIJIB BISWAL: Sir, since he 1s from Odisha, I am asking the question.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: It doesn’t matter where he is from. . .(Interruptions)..
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SHRI RANIIB BISWAL: Sir, if he has the information,

MR. CHAIRMAN: T am sorry.

SHRI RANIIB BISWAL: Sir, if he has the information,
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SHRI RANIIB BISWAL: It i1s important. It 1s regarding Odisha. . {Interruptions)...

MR, CHAIRMAN: Why are vou wasting time like this? You know what the
question 1s. ...(/nferruptions)... Shri Samay Raut. . {Interruptions)...

SHRI RANJIB BISWAL: Sir, can I ask the question? Sir, I want the Minister
to reply as to when the project will be completed.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can take it up with him separately.
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Programmes for tribal women

*183. SHRIMATI JHARNA DAS BAIDYA: Will the Minister of TRIBAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of programme being implemented by the Government for tribal
women: and

{b) the programme-wise grants provided during last year?

THE MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS (SHRI JUAL ORAM): (a) and (b) A
statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

{a) Tribal Sub Plans (TSP) of Central and State/UT Governments provide for
various developmental/welfare programmes of Scheduled Tribes. The State Plan
component ie. TSP constitutes for more than two thirds of the total outlay of the
TSP. The Ministry of Tribal Affairs supplements efforts of various line Ministries
and Department of Central Government for development of Scheduled Tribes. The
Ministry’s various programme interventions are guided by lhteracy level of Scheduled
Tribes, primarily that of Girls, since the vear 2014-15. The Project Appraisal
Committee headed by Secretary, Tribal Affairs with representatives of States and
erstwhile Planning Commission amongst others provide emphasis on due share of

women beneficiaries for skill, vocational traiming amongst other things.
Specific programmes of the Ministry include:

1. Setting Educational Complex amongst ST Girls in low literacy Districts
2. Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana (AMSY) through National Scheduled

Tribe Finance and Development Corporation

3. 50 % women in Hxchange of visits by Tribals



